

GAHC010050102025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1475/2025**

BELA DAS AND 3 ORS  
W/O- LATE SUNIL DAS @ SUNIL CHANDRA DAS, PERMANENT RESIDENT  
OF LALA TOWN, GRIJAKANTA SARANI, W/NO. 10, P.O. LALA, DIST.  
HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

2: MUKUL DAS  
S/O- LATE SUNIL DAS @ SUNIL CHANDRA DAS  
PERMANENT RESIDENT OF LALA TOWN  
GRIJAKANTA SARANI  
W/NO. 10  
P.O. LALA  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM

3: SIKHA DAS  
D/O- LATE SUNIL DAS @ SUNIL CHANDRA DAS  
PERMANENT RESIDENT OF LALA TOWN  
GRIJAKANTA SARANI  
W/NO. 10  
P.O. LALA  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM

4: DEEPALI DAS  
D/O- LATE SUNIL DAS @ SUNIL CHANDRA DAS  
PRESENTLY RESIDES IN 6/4 BENI MASTER LANE  
ANANDHARA APARTMENT  
CALCUTTA-61  
P.O. SURSUNA  
DIST. 24TH PARGANA  
WEST BENGAL

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND AND 8 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF  
MINORITY AFFAIRS, 11TH FLOOR, PANDIT DEENDAYAL ANTYODAYA  
BHAWAN, CGC COMPLEX, LODHI ROAD, NEW DELHI-110003.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
CACHAR  
SILCHAR  
P.O. SILCHAR  
DIST. CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788001.

4:THE DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER  
CACHAR  
SILCHAR  
P.O. SILCHAR  
DIST. CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788001.

5:THE ASSISTANT SETTLEMENT OFFICER  
SONAI REVENUE CIRCLE  
SONAI  
P.O. SONAIMUKH  
DIST. CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788119.

6:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT BLOCK OFFICER  
PALONGHAT DEVELOPMENT  
PALONGHAT  
P.O. PALONGGHAT  
DIST. CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788116.

7:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD  
SILCHAR  
SONAI AND DHOLAI

TERRITORIAL BUILDING DIVISION  
SILCHAR  
DIST. CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788001.

8:RATHINDRA KUMAR DAS  
(SUPERVISORY KANUNGO) S/O- LATE ANANDA DAS  
VILL.- TULAGRAM PART-I  
P.O. SONAI MUKH  
P.S. SONAI  
DIST. CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788119.

9:AMIJIT CHANDA ALIAS ALOK CHANDA  
S/O- LATE AMULYA KUMAR CHANDA  
VILL.- AMRAGHAT (PALONGHAT)  
P.O. DARMIKHAL  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788116

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR F A LASKAR, MR. D H MOZUMDER

**Advocate for the Respondent** : DY.S.G.I., GA, ASSAM,SC, REVENUE,SC, PWD

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date** : 17.03.2025

Mr. F.A. Laskar, learned counsel for the petitioners is present.

List the case on 20.03.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**